MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND AND THIRD SPECIAL SESSIONS

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FOURTH AND FIFTH SPECIAL SESSIONS

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

training under the direction of a medical school accredited by the Liaison Committee on Medical Education and who has spent at least 12 months in a graduate educational program approved by the Liaison Committee Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education, the Canadian Medical Association or the Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of Canada, upon payment of a fee of \$175 \$100 plus the current cost of the examination, shall be entitled to examination, and if found qualified by a majority of the members of the board and a majority of the members of the board finds that there exists no cause as set forth in section 3282 which would be considered grounds for suspension or revocation of a license, shall be registered as a physician or surgeon in the State of Maine.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA §3280, first ¶, 2nd sentence, as amended by PL 1979, c. 345, §6, is further amended to read:

On or before the first day of July, 1982, the <u>any</u> applicant <u>actively practicing medicine in the State</u> shall include satisfactory evidence to the board that, in the preceding 2 years, the applicant has completed a course of continuing medical education as prescribed in the rules and regulations of the board.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 617

H.P. 1811 - L.D. 1796

AN ACT to Ensure Consistency in State and Federal Laws Concerning Job Opportunities for Welfare Recipients.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §3772, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 512, §16 is repealed.
- Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §3772, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1981,
 c. 512, §16, is amended to read:
- 4. Registrant. "Registrant" means an applicant or recipient of Aid to Families with Dependent Children under the United States Social Security Act, Title IV (A) who has

registered with the Department of Manpower Affairs for manpower services, training and employment under the Work Incentive Program or the Work Incentive Demonstration Program pursuant to the United States Social Security Act, Title IV (C).

- Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §3776, sub-§3, ¶¶A and B, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 512, §16, are amended to read:
 - A. The assessment procedure for each registrant shall be accomplished through direct personal contact with representatives of the Department of Human Services and the Department of Manpower Affairs staff of the Work Incentive Program or the Work Incentive Demonstration Program. Both departments The staff shall be advised by the Department of Educational and Cultural Services of all available education and training opportunities, and shall make that information available to each registrant during the assessment process.
 - <u>B.</u> The registrant shall participate fully in the assessment process and shall have the option of requesting a joint appraisal interview or individual meeting with department representatives. If sequential interviews are selected, they shall normally occur within 5 working days, unless postponement is requested by the registrant.
- Sec. 4. 22 MRSA §3776, sub-§§4 and 5, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 512, §16, are amended to read:
- 4. Employability plan. The Department of Manpower Affairs shall develop, in conjunction with the Department of Human Services and the Department of Educational and Cultural Services and the Work Incentive Program registrant, There shall be an employability plan that sets forth the individual's registrant's occupational goal, and the manpower and supportive services necessary to reach that goal, and. The plan shall be designed to lead to employment and ultimately to self support. Final approval of the employability plan rests with the Department of Manpower Affairs. The registrant shall participate fully in the development of the plan. Resources of the Department of Human Services, Department of Labor and the Department of Educational and Cultural Services shall be utilized in the development and goals of the plan.
- 5. Supportive services. The Department of Manpower Affairs and the Department of Human Services shall provide each Work Incentive Program participant with Each registrant shall receive the supportive and manpower services necessary to participate successfully in any education, training and

employment program in accordance with the participant's registrant's employability plan.

Sec. 5. 22 MRSA §3776, sub-§6, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 512, §16, is amended to read:

In the development of the employability plan, the Department of Manpower Affairs shall consider all available education and training opportunities, including, but not limited to, opportunities available through the use of funds other than those available under the Work Incentive Program shall be considered.

Sec. 6. 22 MRSA §3778 is enacted to read:

§3778. Work Incentive Demonstration Program

The Commissioner of Human Services may implement a Work Incentive Demonstration Program under the United States Social Security Act, Title IV-C, Section 445, consistent with the requirements and intent of this chapter. No provision of this chapter may prevent the Department of Human Services from serving as the single state agency required under the United States Social Security Act, Title IV-C, Section 445 (b) (1) (A) of the federal law to administer the Work Incentive Demonstration Program.

The committee shall evaluate and report to the 111th Legislature on or before January 1, 1984, the extent to which the Work Incentive Demonstration Program has carried out this chapter.

This section is repealed October 1, 1984.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 618

S.P. 759 - L.D. 1817

AN ACT to Amend the Maine Consumer Credit Code Regarding First Mortgages and Mobile Homes.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment